

No. 15-2056

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

G.G., by his next friend and mother, **DEIRDRE GRIMM**,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
Newport News Division**

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF VIRGINIA FOUNDATION, INC.
Gail Deady (VSB No. 82035)
Rebecca K. Glenberg (of counsel)
701 E. Franklin Street, Suite 1412
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Phone: (804) 644-8080
Fax: (804) 649-2733
gdeady@acluva.org
rglenberg@aclu-il.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
Joshua A. Block
Leslie Cooper
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2650
jblock@aclu.org
lcooper@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. G. Has Established a Likelihood of Success on His Title IX Claim. 2

 A. The Board’s Policy Singles Out Transgender Students for Different Treatment..... 2

 B. Excluding Transgender Students from Using the Same Restrooms as Other Students Discriminates Against G. on the Basis of Sex..... 5

 C. There Is No Conflict Between Maintaining Sex-Segregated Restrooms and Providing Equal Access to Transgender Students..... 15

II. G. Has Established a Likelihood of Success on His Equal Protection Claim. 18

III. G.’s Equal Protection and Title IX Claims Cannot Be Dismissed on the Pleadings..... 24

IV. G. Has Satisfied the Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors. 25

V. The Case Should Be Reassigned on Remand. 27

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore Cty., Md.</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , No. 14-CV-7519 JSR, 2015 WL 7076956 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2015)	19
<i>Ameur v. Gates</i> , 759 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Barr v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 83 (1945).....	11
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) (Kennedy, J., concurring).....	2, 23
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	3
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	18
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	23, 25
<i>City of L.A. v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	3
<i>Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>D.L. ex rel. K.L. v. Balt. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 706 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Davis ex rel LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	14
<i>De’lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013)	23

<i>Doe v. Reg'l Sch. Unit 26</i> , 86 A.3d 600 (Me. 2014)	23
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Authority</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)	4, 7, 8, 24
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Finkle v. Howard Cty. Md.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 780 (D. Md. 2014).....	7
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	14
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 19
<i>H.B. Rowe Co. v. Tippett</i> , 615 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977)	6, 12
<i>Hopkins v. Balt. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	4
<i>Int'l Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	4, 5, 9, 24
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	10
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	5, 14, 16
<i>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....	6, 15, 19

Kastl v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist. (“Kastl II”),
 325 F. App’x 492 (9th Cir. 2009) 8, 24

Kastl v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
 No. CIV.02-1531PHX-SRB, 2004 WL 2008954 (D. Ariz. June 3, 2004) 8

Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan,
 555 U.S. 285 (2009)..... 17

Lewis v. High Point Reg’l Sys.,
 79 F. Supp. 3d 588 (E.D.N.C. 2015) 6

McCleary-Evans v. Md. Dep’t of Transp.,
 780 F.3d 582 (2015) 24

Menghessa v. Gonzales,
 450 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 2006) 26

Mercer v. Duke Univ.,
 190 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 1999) 17

Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson,
 477 U.S. 57 (1986)..... 11

N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
 456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... 14

Norsworthy v. Beard,
 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 19

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 4

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
 523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... 11

Palmore v. Sidoti,
 466 U.S. 429 (1984)..... 22

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hospital v. Halderman,
 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 14

<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	12
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 736 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	5
<i>Quintana-Ruiz v. Hyundai Motor Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , No. 14-cv-2037 SRN/FLN, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015)	7
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	7, 11
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	6, 7
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	11
<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982)	6, 11, 12
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	13
<i>Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)	6, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Buculei</i> , 262 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>United States v. Guglielmi</i> , 929 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>United States v. North Carolina</i> , 180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999)	27

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 551 (1996).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	22
<i>Wright v. Georgia</i> , 373 U.S. 284 (1963).....	22
<i>Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996)	6, 12
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	14
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 106.33.....	passim
Other Authorities	
117 Cong. Rec. 30407 (1971) (statement of Sen. Bayh)	13
9 Oxford English Dictionary (1939).....	10
Am. Heritage Dictionary (1973).....	10
Aruna Saraswat, M.D., <i>et. al.</i> , <i>Evidence Supporting the Biologic Nature of Gender Identity</i> , 21 Endocrine Practice 199 (2015)	3
<i>Implementing Title IX: The New Regulations</i> , 124 U. Pa. L. Rev. 806 (1976)	14
Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (1973)	10
Administrative Decisions and Guidance	
<i>Lusardi v. McHugh</i> , EEOC DOC 0120133395, 2015 WL 1607756 (Apr. 1, 2015)	9, 23
